
















File:  BHD 

 

 

BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 

 

 

The Board votes prior to January 1 to set the rate of compensation for newly elected or re-elected 

Board members.  Because compensation for Board members may not be changed during their 

respective terms of office, changes in compensation must be made prior to the beginning of their 

respective terms. 

 

Board members will receive the maximum amount permitted by law for 12 24 meetings. 

 

Board Service Fund 

 

A Board “service fund” is established to pay expenses actually incurred by Board members or 

members-elect in their official duties.  The sum set aside will not exceed the maximum amount 

permitted by law.  This fund is used at the Board’s discretion to provide for members’ 

participation (not compensation) in workshops and conferences, for new Board member 

orientation and training and for other expenses in connection with assigned duties as permitted 

by law, including those made for a public purpose as defined below. 

 

Spending Guidelines: Definition of Public Purpose 

 

The Board recognizes that expenditure of funds within the District must fall within the scope of 

serving a public purpose as defined by State law.  It is the Board’s determination that the 

following expenditures are a necessary part of the effective function of the extracurricular and 

cocurricular programs concerned, once reviewed and approved by the Superintendent: 

 

 1. awards; 

 

 2. recognition and incentive items for employees and/or volunteers and 

 

 3. prizes/awards/programs for students through the use of student activity funds. 

 

The Superintendent, at the discretion of the Board, is permitted to honor employees and  

non-employees with plaques, pins and other tokens of appreciation to include meals, 

refreshments or other amenities that further the interest of the District. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 of 2 



Fremont City School District, Fremont, Ohio  

 

File:  BHD 

 

 

The Board affirms that the expenses incurred as listed above do serve public purposes, which 

include the promotion of education by encouraging staff morale as well as support for the 

District’s educational program with citizens, members of the business community, advisory 

committee members and associated school districts.  All expenditures are subject to approval by 

the Superintendent. 

 

Vendor Compensation 

 

Any compensation paid by a private vendor to a District official or employee, after the official or 

employee has participated in selecting the vendor, is considered “public money” and must be 

returned to the District. 

 

 

[Adoption date:  June 6, 2016] 

Revised:  

 

 

LEGAL REFS.: Ohio Const. Art. II, Section 20 

 ORC 3311.19 

  3313.12 

  3315.15 

  5705.01; 5705.10 

 

 

CROSS REFS.: BCA, Board Organizational Meeting 

 BHA, New Board Member Orientation 

 BHBA, School Board Conferences, Conventions and Workshops 

 DLC, Expense Reimbursements 

 GBI, Staff Gifts and Solicitations 

 IICA, Field Trips 

 JL, Student Gifts and Solicitations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 of 2 















SCHEDULE 2

FUND:   GENERAL FUND #001
I II III IV

Budgeted FY
Prior Fiscal Year Current FY July 1-June 30

DESCRIPTION 2018 2019 2020
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE

Beginning Unencumbered Fund 
Balance $13,661,527.00 $8,288,765.00 $6,590,377.00
Revenues:  Property Taxes
Includes Homestead/Rollback $12,027,309.00 $11,902,059.00 $12,270,696.00

    Income Tax $8,226,163.00 $8,431,816.00 $8,642,611.00

    Other Receipts $22,214,389.00 $22,606,471.00 $23,178,963.00

    Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Resources $42,467,861.00 $42,940,346.00 $44,092,270.00

Total Expenditures & Encumbrances $47,840,623.00 $44,638,734.00 $46,098,099.00

Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance $8,288,765.00 $6,590,377.00 $4,584,548.00

FUND:   PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT FUND #003
I II III IV

Budgeted FY
Prior Fiscal Year Current FY July 1-June 30

DESCRIPTION 2018 2019 2020
ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE

Beginning Unencumbered Fund 
Balance $617,293.00 $5,424,782.00 $356,107.00
Revenues:  Property Taxes
Includes Homestead/Rollback $731,325.00 $731,325.00 $731,325.00

    Income Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

    Other Receipts $597,678.00 $0.00 $0.00

    Transfers In $4,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Resources $5,829,003.00 $731,325.00 $731,325.00

Total Expenditures & Encumbrances $1,021,514.00 $5,800,000.00 $850,000.00

Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance $5,424,782.00 $356,107.00 $237,432.00

FUND:   BOND RETIREMENT FUND #002
I II III IV

Budgeted FY

Prior Fiscal Year Current FY July 1-June 30

DESCRIPTION 2018 2019 2020

ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
Beginning Unencumbered Fund 
Balance $921,820.96 $7,059,316.96 $4,004,084.48 

Revenues:  Property Taxes $2,571,728.79 $2,571,728.79 $2,571,728.79 

Includes Homestead/Rollback

    Income Tax $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

    Other Receipts $4,333,016.95 $0.00 $0.00 

    Transfers In $0.00 $0.00 

Total Resources $7,826,566.70 $2,571,728.79 $2,571,728.79 

Total Expenditures & Encumbrances $1,689,070.70 $5,626,961.27 $4,195,326.00 

Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance $7,059,316.96 $4,004,084.48 $2,380,487.27 

STATEMENT OF FUND ACTIVITY

FREMONT CITY SCHOOLS



 
 
FREMONT CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Regular Meeting  
SUMMARY 
December 10, 2018 
 
Roll Call 
 
MOTION 189-18 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Special meetings held November 14, 2018 and November 30, 2018 
  
MOTION 190-18 FINANCIAL MATTERS – ITEM 1  

Item 1  –  Approval of the November financial report 
 

MOTION 191-18 NEW BUSINESS  
 
MOTION 192-18 PERSONNEL MATTERS – ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 
   Item 1  –  Approval of resignation 
   Item 2  –  Approval of termination during 90-day probationary period 
   Item 3  –  Approval of appointments 
 Item 4  –  Approval of supplemental contracts 

Item 5  –  Approval of resolution for supplemental duty positions 
Item 6  –  Approval of special event worker 
Item 7  –  Approval of Clinical Fellowship Year mentor 
Item 8  –  Approval of cook for the after school program 
Item 9  –  Approval of status change 
Item 10 – Approval of leaves of absence 
 

MOTION 193-18 OPERATION MATTERS – ITEM 11 
   Item 11 – Approval of contract with North Central Ohio Educational Service 

    Center 
    
MOTION 194-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 12 
    Item 12 – Approval of change directive and future change order for Soil  
         Remediation for Early Site Work at the new Lutz Elementary Site 

 
MOTION 195-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 13 
 Item 13 – Approval of GMP Amendments for Atkinson Elementary School and  
                 Croghan Elementary School to the CMR Agreement with Gilbane  
                 Company for Early Site Package 
 
MOTION 196-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 14 

      Item 14 – Approval of an Amendment to the Resolution for Program of  
        Requirements and Schematic Design Phase Submissions for the new  
        Ross High School 
    
   MOTION 197-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 15 

  Item 15 – Table approval of the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project  
       Agreement to  remove the Storm Shelter Allowance 
 

   
 



FREMONT CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Regular Meeting – Page 2 
SUMMARY 
December 10, 2018 

 
 MOTION 198-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEMS 16, 17, AND 18 

  Item 16 – Approval of revised Policy DGA – Authorized Signatures (First Reading) 
  Item 17 – Approval of revised Policies GBH and JM – Staff-Student Relations  
       (First Reading) 
   Item 18 – Approval of revised Policy JHH – Notification about Sex Offenders  
        (First Reading) 
 
MOTION 199-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 19 

  Item 19 – Approval of donations 
 
MOTION 200-18 RESOLUTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION (O.R.C. 121.22) 
 
MOTION 201-18 ADJOURNMENT 



Fremont City Schools 
Board of Education 

Regular Meeting Minutes  
December 10, 2018 

 
The Fremont City Board of Education of the Fremont City School District, in Sandusky County, Ohio met 
on Monday, December 10, 2018, at 6:30 p.m. at the Fremont Middle School, 1250 North Street, Fremont, 
Ohio. 
 
Board President Shantel Laird presiding 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Roll Call:   Shantel Laird, Board President Present 
 Alex Gorobetz, Board Vice-President Present 
 Maria D. Garza Present 
 Thomas Price      Present 
 Violetta R. Rhea     Present 
 
MOTION 189-18 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Mr. Price, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to approve or amend and sign the minutes of the 
special meetings held November 14, 2018 and November 30, 2018. 
Ayes:  Price, Gorobetz, Garza, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
RECOGNITION OF VISITORS 
Mr. Detwiler introduced Mr. Robert J. Sears and presented him with The Excellence in Education Award. 
 
Mr. Detwiler introduced Sue Brickner and Nancicarol Woleslagel, Learning and Liberty Foundation 
Trustees, who announced the Learning and Liberty and Old Fort Banking Company Grades 1 and 2 
Students of the Month to the following students.  First Graders were: Valencia Alejandro – Atkinson, 
Londyn Mulligan – Croghan, Anderson Huber – Hayes, Lillyn Gabel – Lutz, Jioni Jones – Otis, Kayden 
Kromer – Stamm and Lillian Harder – Washington.  Second Graders were:  Ava Bolton – Atkinson, 
Bronx McKinstry – Croghan, Austin Crosser – Hayes, Bentley Colon – Lutz, Isabella Feighner – Otis, 
Shawn Baker – Stamm and Caroline Schwochow – Washington. 
 
FIRST HEARING OF THE PUBLIC 

 None  
  

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 
 None  

  
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TREASURER 
 
MOTION 190-18 FINANCIAL MATTERS – ITEM 1  
 
Mr. Gorobetz, seconded by Mrs. Rhea, made the motion to approve financial matters – Item 1. 
 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 2 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TREASURER 
 
MOTION 190-18 FINANCIAL MATTERS – ITEM 1 (cont.) 
 
ITEM  1. Approval of the November financial report 
  

It is recommended that the November financial report be approved (copy on file at 
Birchard Public Library). 

 
Ayes:  Gorobetz, Rhea, Garza, Price, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
LEGISLATIVE LIAISON REPORT 

 None 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 Ms. Garza reported on the Curriculum Quality Control Committee Meeting which met on 
November 14, 2018.  

 Mrs. King reported on the Health and Wellness Committee Meeting which met on November 1, 
2018. 

 Mr. Gorobetz reported on the Policy Committee Meeting which met on November 29, 2018.  
 
MASTER FACILITIES PLANNING 

 None 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 None 

 
NEW BUSINESS  
 
MOTION 191-18 NEW BUSINESS  
 
Mr. Gorobetz, seconded by Mrs. Rhea, made the motion to nominate Mr. Alex Gorobetz as President 
Pro–Tem of the Organizational Meeting and to approve the Organizational Meeting/Tax Budget Hearing 
scheduled for January 14, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.  The Regular Board of Education Meeting to follow. 
 
Ayes:  Gorobetz, Rhea, Garza, Price, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

 None   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 192-18 PERSONNEL MATTERS – ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 
 
Mr. Price, seconded by Ms. Garza, made the motion to approve personnel matters – Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 8, 9, and 10. 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 3 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 192-18 PERSONNEL MATTERS – ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 1. Approval of the following resignation 
 

Resignation 
Certified:  Kay Stierwalt 
  Nurse 
  Reason:        Retirement 
  Effective:     June 1, 2019 

 
ITEM 2. Approval of the following termination during 90-day probationary period 
 

It is recommended to terminate Natalia Pena during her 90-day probationary period, 
effective November 26, 2018, pursuant to Article 9 of the negotiated agreement between 
the Board and OAPSE Local 321.  
 

ITEM 3. Approval of the following appointments 
 

A. Appointments for the 2018-2019 school year: 
 

Certified Staff Substitutes:  Erica Ebert*, Jessica Garza*, Daniel Watson*, Matthew 
Wegert 
 
*Employment of the above certified substitute employees is contingent upon successful completion of all pre-
employment requirements and certifications. 

 
B.  Appointments for the 2018-2019 school year: 
 

Name:       Melissa Mulcahy 
Classified Staff:   Cook (LR-1.02) 
Account:      General 
Salary: Step 1 @ $13.62/hr effective November 19, 2018 

 
Support Staff Substitutes:  Jessica Garza, Tonya Haubert*, Deanna Kindred, Anthony 
March, Amber Sidoti 
 
*Employment of the above classified substitute employee is contingent upon successful completion of all pre-
employment requirements and certifications. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 4 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 192-18 PERSONNEL MATTERS – ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 4. Approval of the following supplemental contracts 
   
  Appointments for the 2018-2019 school year: 
 

Name   Building      Duty               Amount 
Tayller Smythe FMS  Focus Intervention Tutor          $20.00/hr 
Kathy Worley  Stamm  Focus Intervention Tutor          $20.00/hr 
 
ITEM 5. Approval of resolution for supplemental duty positions 
 

It is recommended that the following resolution be approved for adoption: 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
  Section 1.  The supplemental duty positions set forth in Section 2 of this resolution have 
been offered to those employees of the Fremont City Schools who have a license issued under O.R.C. 
3319.22, and no such employees who are qualified to fill the positions have accepted them, and the 
positions have then been advertised or otherwise made available to any individuals with such a license 
who are qualified to fill them and who are not employed by the Board, and no such persons have applied 
for and accepted the positions. 
 
  Section 2.  The Board hereby employs the following non-certified persons to perform the 
listed supplemental duties at the stated rate of pay for the 2018-2019 school year: 
 
Name Building      Duty                                    Amount 
Terry Abney Ross Varsity Asst Basketball Coach-Boys      Volunteer 
Matthew Hoffman Ross Outdoor Adventure Club Advisor  Volunteer 

 
 Section 3.  The Board President, Superintendent and Treasurer are authorized to execute 
supplemental duty contracts with the person identified in Section 2 of this resolution. 
 
  Section 4.  The Board finds that the resolution has been adopted in accordance with all 
legal requirements including O.R.C. Sec. 121.22. 

 
 

ITEM 6. Approval of the following special event worker 
 

It is recommended that the Board approves the following special event workers for 
lifeguards for elective courses and swim events at Ross High School: 

 Name Position Rate 
 Clare Fitzpatrick (PC Student) Lifeguard $9.00/hr. 
 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 5 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 192-18 PERSONNEL MATTERS – ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, AND 10 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 7. Approval of the following Clinical Fellowship Year mentor 
 

It is recommended that the Board approves the following Clinical Fellowship Year mentor 
@ $500.00 total contract effective for the 2018-2019 school year. This is a General Fund 
expenditure. 

 
 Jennifer Kelly   

 
ITEM 8. Approval of the following cook for the after school program 
 

It is recommended that the Board approves Stacey Reau for the after school program cook 
at Ross High School, Step 1 @ $13.62 per hour not to exceed 1 hour per day on an as 
needed basis effective November 2018 to be paid from the Food Service Account. 

 
ITEM 9. Approval of the following status change 
 

It is recommended that the Board approves the status change of Lela Kluck from Cook 
(LR-1.02) Step 1 @ $13.62 per hour to Step 5 @ $14.93 per hour effective October 9, 
2018. 
 

ITEM 10. Approval of the following leaves of absence 
  

Leave of absence   
   Classified Staff:       Nanette Celek 

      Accts Receivable/Federal Projects Coordinator 
                                                          Reason:     Personal 
                                                                   Effective:  Dec. 14, 2018–pending doctor release 
 

Leave of absence   
   Classified Staff:       Kimberlie Myers 

      Administrative Assistant 
                                                          Reason:     Personal 
                                                                   Effective:  Nov. 27, 2018–pending doctor release 
  
Ayes:  Price, Garza, Gorobetz, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 

 
MOTION 193-18 OPERATIONS MATTERS – ITEM 11 
 
Ms. Garza, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to approve operations matters – Item 11. 

 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 6 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

 
MOTION 193-18 OPERATIONS MATTERS – ITEM 11 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 11.     Approval of contract with North Central Ohio Educational Service Center 

 
It is recommended that the Board approves the contract with North Central Ohio 
Educational Service Center (NCOESC) for the purpose of providing Paraprofessional 
Substitute Services for the 2018-2019 school year at a rate of $15.10 per hour. This is a 
Title VI-B expenditure. 

 
Ayes:  Garza, Gorobetz, Price, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 

 
MOTION 194-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 12 
 
Mr. Gorobetz, seconded by Mrs. Rhea, made the motion to approve other matters – Item 12. 

 
ITEM 12.    Approval of change directive and future change order for Soil Remediation  
  for Early Site Work at the new Lutz Elementary Site 

 
The Superintendent recommends approval of a change directive, and future change order, Not To Exceed 
$122,389 to remediate the soils for the building pad at the New Lutz Elementary site. 
 
Rationale: 

1. The Fremont City School District Board of Education (the Board) previously approved and 
entered into a CMR contract with Gilbane Building Company for the Early Site work at the New 
Lutz Elementary. 

2. It was discovered that the existing soil conditions are not conducive for construction of a building 
pad for the new building. This was verified by Bowser-Morner, the architects’ engineering 
consultant.   

3. Bowser-Morner has recommended soil remediation through the use of undercut, Geo-Grid, and 
Superberm to be placed at the Lutz site. 

4. The site work schedule must be maintained to remain on track for the new building work to begin 
in the spring of 2019. A change directive authorizes Gilbane to continue working and remediate 
the soils, under the direction of Bowser-Morner, up to, or not exceeding $122,389. 

5. Gilbane Building Company will prepare a change order once the work is done and final costs are 
known. The change order will be reviewed and approved by the architect, Fremont Superintendent 
and Treasurer, and the OFCC Project Manager. 

6. The Board wishes to approve and authorize execution of a change directive, and future change 
order, to add the soil remediation to the scope of the project in an amount not to exceed $122,389. 
 
 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 7 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

 
MOTION 194-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 12 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 12.    Approval of change directive and future change order for Soil Remediation  
  for Early Site Work at the new Lutz Elementary Site (cont.) 

 
The Board resolves as follows: 

1. The change directive, and future change order, adding soil remediation to the scope of work for 
the New Lutz Elementary project in an amount not to exceed $122,389, is approved, subject to the 
approval of the OFCC.  

2. The Superintendent and Treasurer are authorized to sign the change directive and change order 
once it has been reviewed and approved by the OFCC Project Manager and the Boards Architect, 
SSOE. 

Ayes:  Gorobetz, Rhea, Garza, Price, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 

 
MOTION 195-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 13 
 
Mr. Price, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to approve other matters – Item 13. 

 
ITEM 13.       Approval of GMP Amendments for Atkinson Elementary School and Croghan 

Elementary School to the CMR Agreement with Gilbane Company for Early Site 
Package 

 

The Superintendent recommends approval of GMP Amendments 2.1 Atkinson and 3.1 Croghan to the 
CMR Agreement with Gilbane Building Company for the early site package work at the new Atkinson 
and Croghan elementary buildings. 
 
Rationale: 
 

1. The Fremont City School District Board of education (the Board) previously approved an 
agreement with Gilbane Building Company (CMR) as the construction manager at risk for pre-
construction stage services required for the co-funded Classroom Facilities Assistance Program. 
 

2. Based upon schematic design stage drawings, specifications, and other information prepared for 
the project by SSOE and Munger Munger, the Board’s Architects for the Elementary Schools, the 
CMR prepared a guaranteed maximum pricing (GMP) proposal for the Early Site Package and 
GMP Amendments 2.1 and 3.1, including supporting documentation and exhibits, all of which has 
been reviewed by the Core Team. 

 
3. The CMR has modified the GMP Amendments 2.1 and 3.1 documents based upon comments from 

the OFCC Project Manager and will continue to make adjustments based upon additional OFFC 
review and comments received. 

 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 8 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 195-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 13 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 13.       Approval of GMP Amendments for Atkinson Elementary School and Croghan 

Elementary School to the CMR Agreement with Gilbane Company for Early Site 
Package (cont.) 

 
4. The Fremont City School District superintendent recommends approval of GMP Amendments 2.1 

and 3.1 documents provided by the CMR, in substantially the same form, subject to approval by 
the OFCC, which includes: 

2.1– Early site package work at the new Atkinson elementary building, GMP amount of 
$612,977, of which $589,193.50 is co-funded and $23,783.50 is locally funded and which 
increases the total amount of the Contract Sum included in the CMR agreement by that 
amount. 
 
3.1– Early site package work at the new Croghan elementary building, GMP amount of 
$551,613, of which $530,210.42 is co-funded and $21,402.58 is locally funded and which 
increases the total amount of the Contract Sum included in the CMR agreement by that 
amount. 

 
Fremont City School District Board resolves as follows: 
 

1. The GMP Amendments No. 2.1 and 3.1 to the CMR Agreement with Gilbane Building Company 
for Early site package work at the new elementary buildings is approved in the amount of 
$1,164,590 of which $1,119,403.92 is co-funded and $45,186.08 is locally funded, subject to final 
approval by the OFCC. 
 

2. The Board President, Superintendent, and Treasurer are authorized to sign GMP Amendments 2.1 
and 3.1 in the final version, after review and approval for OFCC, and any related documents. 

 
Ayes:  Price, Gorobetz, Garza, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 

 
MOTION 196-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 14 
 
Mr. Gorobetz, seconded by Mr. Price, made the motion to approve other matters – Item 14. 

 
ITEM 14. Approval of an Amendment to the Resolution for Program of Requirements and 

Schematic Design Phase Submissions for the new Ross High School  
 

The Fremont City School District superintendent recommends approval of an Amendment to the 
resolution approving the POR/SD phase submissions for the New Ross High School. 
 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 9 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 196-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 14 (cont.) 
 
ITEM 14. Approval of an Amendment to the Resolution for Program of Requirements and 

Schematic Design Phase Submissions for the new Ross High School (cont.)  
 
Rationale: 
 

5. The Fremont City School District Board of education (the Board) previously approved the 
POR/SD phase submission, in the amount of $54,639,779, for the New High School. 
 

6. The POR/SD phase submission was approved based on reconciled estimates stating 
$45,665,575.78 to be co funded and $8,974,203.41 to be locally funded. After further review of 
the estimates, including the Abatement and Demolition numbers of the existing Fremont High 
School and the locally funded Performing Arts Center (PAC) portion, had not been properly 
captured to calculate the locally funded amount, therefore causing the locally funded amount to 
decrease, and the co funded amount to increase in the separate Abatement and Demolition project; 
 

7. This Amendment to Resolution X, establishes that all costs for the PAC in the New High School 
will be locally funded (LFI) by the Board. The estimated amounts at POR/SD phase would now be 
split $45,665,575.78 co-funded and $8,805,857.54 locally funded 

 
Fremont City School District Board resolves as follows: 
 

3. The Amendment to the POR/SD phase submission is approved in the amount of $54,471,443.32, 
of which $45,665,575.78 is co-funded, and $8,805,857.54 is LFI, subject to final approval by the 
OFCC. 
 

4. The Board President, Superintendent, and Treasurer are authorized to sign the Amendment in the 
final version, after review and approval for OFCC, and any related documents. 

 
Ayes:  Gorobetz, Price, Garza, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
MOTION 197-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 15 
 
Ms. Laird, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to table other matters – Item 15. 
 
ITEM 15.      Consider approval of the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project Agreement 

to  remove the Storm Shelter Allowance 
   
It is recommended that the Board approve the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project 
Agreement to remove the Storm Shelter Allowance and return to the original project budget.      
 
Ayes:  Laird, Gorobetz, Garza, Price, Rhea 
Motion carried. 5-0 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 10 
December 10, 2018 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 198-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEMS 16, 17, AND 18 
 
Mr. Gorobetz, seconded by Mrs. Rhea, made the motion to approve other matters – Items 16, 17, and 18. 
 
ITEM 16. Approval of revised Policy DGA – Authorized Signatures (First Reading) 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approves revised Policy DGA – Authorized 
Signatures (see attached). 

 
 ITEM 17. Approval of revised Policies GBH and JM – Staff-Student Relations (First Reading) 

 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approves revised Policies GBH and JM – Staff-
Student Relations (see attached). 
 

ITEM 18. Approval of revised Policy JHH – Notification about Sex Offenders (First Reading) 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Education approves revised Policy JHH – Notification 
about Sex Offenders (see attached). 

 
Ayes:  Gorobetz, Rhea, Garza, Price, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
MOTION 199-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 19 
 
Mrs. Rhea, seconded by Ms. Garza, made the motion to approve other matters – Item 19. 
 
ITEM 19.    Approval of donations 
 

   Donor:     Item:    Value:  Donated To: 
Anonymous     Boyd’s Bears & Figurines  not listed  Atkinson PTO Santa Shop 
Carmeuse Lime     Perfect Attendance Awards  $400.00  Atkinson PTO   
Mrs. Stu Hull     Figurines and Plates  not listed  Croghan School  

    Snow Flake Shop 
Rivers of Living       Assorted School Supplies               not listed           Croghan Elementary School  
  Water  
 SCORTA                  Dictionaries   not listed  FCS  -  3rd Grade Students 

      Walmart      Day Planners                $150.00          FMS Staff & Students 
      Barbara Ziebold     Violins, Bows, Cases  $4410.00  FMS Orchestra (see attached)  
      Tom Sheasby             Beanbag chair, books             not listed         Lutz Elementary school 
      Walmart      Misc. Jewelry and Hair Ties  not listed  Otis School 
      Brian Shupe              Monetary Donation                             $50.00  Outdoor Adventure Club 
      State Farm               Monetary Donation       $50.00         Outdoor Adventure Club 
 John Calhoun Sax Case      $160.00  Ross High Band Dept.                  
 John Calhoun Clarinet Mouth piece     $160.00  Ross High Band Dept. 
 Share and Care 2 Graphing Calculators    $200.00  Ross High School 
  
Ayes:  Rhea, Garza, Gorobetz, Price, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 



Fremont City Schools 
Regular Meeting – Page 11 
December 10, 2018 

 
SECOND HEARING OF THE PUBLIC 

 Mr. Jan Sorg, 212 Briarwood Drive, asked a question about the Student Communications Policy  
and how it pertained to Athletics. 

 
BOARD MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION REQUESTS  

 None 
 

MOTION 200-18 RESOLUTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION (O.R.C. 121.22) 
 
Ms. Laird, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to enter into executive session (O.R.C. 121.22) 
for Item B: To consider the employment of a public employee or official.  

The Board moved into Executive Session at 8:10 p.m. 
The Board returned to Regular Session at 9:14 p.m. 
 
Ayes:  Laird, Gorobetz, Garza, Price, Rhea 
Motion carried. 5-0 
 
MOTION 201-18 ADJOURNMENT 
  
Mr. Price, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to adjourn the regular board meeting at 9:15 p.m. 
 
Ayes:  Price, Gorobetz, Garza, Rhea, Laird 
Motion carried. 5-0 

 
 
 
APPROVED:   
 
        _______________________________ 
        President 
 
Date:   ________________________                                    _______________________________ 
              Treasurer 



 
 
FREMONT CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Special Meeting  
SUMMARY 
December 12, 2018 
 
Roll Call 
 
MOTION 202-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 1 
   Item 1 – Approval of the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project  
      Agreement to remove the Storm Shelter Allowance 
 
MOTION 203-18 RESOLUTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION (O.R.C. 121.22) 
 
MOTION 204-18 OPERATION MATTERS – ITEM 1 
   Item 1 – Approval to terminate the agreement with Golden Gate Financial 

  Services 
 

MOTION 205-18 ADMININSTRATIVE ACTION – ITEM 1 
   Item 1 – Approval of administrative appointment 
 
MOTION 206-18 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 



  Fremont City Schools 
Board of Education 

Special Meeting Minutes  
December 12, 2018 

 
The Fremont City Board of Education of the Fremont City School District, in Sandusky County, Ohio met on 
Wednesday, December 12, 2018 for a special meeting at 12:00 p.m. in the Fremont City Schools District 
Office, 500 W. State Street, Suite A, Superintendent’s Conference Room, Fremont, Ohio. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Roll Call:   Shantel Laird, Board President Present 
 Alex Gorobetz, Board Vice-President Present 
 Maria D. Garza Present 
 Thomas Price Absent 
 Violetta R. Rhea Present 
 
FIRST HEARING OF THE PUBLIC 

 None  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
 
MOTION 202-18 OTHER MATTERS – ITEM 1 
 
Mrs. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to approve other matters – Item 1. 
 
ITEM 1.        Approval of the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project Agreement to  remove 

the Storm Shelter Allowance 
   
It is recommended that the Board approve the Rescission of the First Amendment to the Project Agreement to 
remove the Storm Shelter Allowance and return to the original project budget.      
 
Ayes:  Rhea, Gorobetz, Garza, Laird 
Motion carried. 4-0 
 
SECOND HEARING OF THE PUBLIC 

 None 
 
BOARD MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION REQUESTS  

 None 
 
MOTION 203-18 RESOLUTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION (O.R.C. 121.22) 
 
Ms. Laird, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to enter into executive session (O.R.C. 121.22) for 
Item B: To consider the employment of a public employee or official.  

The Board moved into Executive Session at 12:03 p.m. 
The Board returned to Regular Session at 12:39 p.m. 
 
Ayes:  Laird, Gorobetz, Garza, Rhea 
Motion carried. 4-0 
 
 



Fremont City Schools 
Special Board Meeting – Page 2 
December 12, 2018 
 
MOTION 128-18 OPERATIONS MATTERS – ITEM 1 
 
Ms. Laird, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to approve operations matters – Item 1. 
 
ITEM 1.   Approval to terminate the agreement with Golden Gate Financial Services 

 
It is recommended that the Board terminate the agreement for Consulting Services with Golden 
Gate Financial Services.   
 

Ayes:  Laird, Gorobetz, Garza, Rhea  
Motion carried. 4-0 
 
MOTION 205-18 ADMININSTRATIVE ACTION – ITEM 1 
 
Ms. Laird, seconded by Mrs. Rhea, made the motion to approve administrative action – Item 1. 
 
ITEM  1 . Approval of the following administrative appointment 
 

It is recommended that the Board approves the contract to hire Cajon Keeton, Assistant 
Treasurer, at an hourly salary of $70.00 per hour commencing on December 1, 2018 and ending 
on July 31, 2019. 
 

Ayes:  Laird, Rhea, Garza, Gorobetz  
Motion carried. 4-0 
 
MOTION 206-18 ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mrs. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Gorobetz, made the motion to adjourn the special board meeting at 12:45 p.m. 
 
Ayes:  Rhea, Gorobetz, Garza, Laird 
Motion carried. 4-0 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
APPROVED:  
  
        _______________________________ 
        President 
 
Date:   ________________________                                    _______________________________ 
              Treasurer 


	Attachments.pdf
	BHD
	Attachments


